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As of September 26, it appears that the Senate will not have enough votes to pass the 

Graham-Cassidy health care bill.1 However, the proposal’s approach to replacing 

Affordable Care Act (ACA) coverage programs with state block grants is likely to be 

included in future legislative efforts. The Congressional Budget Office will not release 

comprehensive estimates of the Graham-Cassidy bill’s effects on health insurance 

coverage this week, and the agency’s preliminary estimates of the bill’s deficit impacts 

emphasize the uncertainties around any future coverage estimates (CBO 2017). We 

have produced coverage estimates for the repeal-and-replace bills considered by 

Congress since November 2016, but we have not produced them for the current bill. 

Why not? Why is it so difficult to produce these estimates quickly? 

The reason is simple: the current bill leaves the future of American health care to individual state 

decisions. By converting current funding for health insurance coverage (through the Medicaid 

expansion and the ACA’s Marketplaces) into block grants to states, this bill allows for 51 different 

policies to be enacted. The variations would depend entirely upon the policy objectives, political 

interests, political will, and administrative capability of each state and the District of Columbia. And 

each time the Senate changes the formula allocating block grants and Medicaid funding across states, as 

it did multiple times in this process, the amount of money available to each state would change along 

with the ways that money would be used. 
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Estimates of Effects on Federal Funds and Medicaid 

Enrollment 

Several analysts have estimated changes in federal spending under the Graham-Cassidy bill (Boozang, 

Grady, and Guyer 2017; Garfield et al. 2017). These estimates vary because they use different estimates 

of program-specific enrollment and government spending under current law (i.e., different baselines) 

and different methodologies. Based on the most recent allocation formulas, we estimate that under the 

Graham-Cassidy bill, federal funding for health care for the nonelderly through Medicaid and the 

Marketplaces would decrease by $105.9 billion, or 3.2 percent, from 2020 to 2026 (table 1). The bill’s 

block grants are provided only over this period. The sponsors of the bill have said that they expect it to 

be reauthorized, but renewal cannot be guaranteed.2 

 We find that 22 states would have more money under the block grant than under current law. 

States that would see particularly large gains include Alaska, Georgia, Hawaii, Kansas, Mississippi, 

Oklahoma, South Dakota, Texas, and Utah. Each of these states would experience more than a 10 

percent increase in its federal spending. At the same time, 29 states (including the District of Columbia) 

would see reductions in federal spending. States that would see more than a 10 percent loss include 

Arizona, Colorado, Connecticut, Kentucky, Maryland, Montana, New Jersey, New Mexico, Oregon, 

Rhode Island, Washington, and West Virginia. 

 In 2026 alone, federal spending on health care would decrease $30.6 billion, or 5.7 percent 

(data not shown). In 2027, if the block grant is not renewed, this decrease would reach $205.0 billion, 

amounting to a 38.3 percent reduction in federal spending compared with current law (not shown). The 

growth rates in the Graham-Cassidy bill’s Medicaid per capita caps beginning in 2025 are significantly 

below expected growth in per capita spending in the Medicaid program under current law. This very 

large change is not fully taken into account in this analysis because our estimates do not go beyond the 

current 10-year budget window. But the resulting large shortfall in federal funding for the program 

would make it increasingly difficult for states to maintain their programs over time. Such a policy would 

put tremendous financial pressure on state governments, health care providers, and low-income 

households. 

 We also estimate the loss in Medicaid enrollment in 2020 and 2026. Because most of the 

reduction in Medicaid enrollment would occur immediately, we show data for 2020 in table 2.A. 

Medicaid enrollment would fall by 17.8 million people (25.8 percent), relative to the current Medicaid 

baseline in 2020, and by 14.9 million people (20.8 percent) compared to the current Medicaid baseline 

in 2026.3 The states with the largest percent losses (more than 30 percent) are all Medicaid expansion 

states; these include Arkansas, California, Colorado, Kentucky, Montana, New Mexico, North Dakota, 

Oregon, Rhode Island, Washington, and West Virginia. States that did not expand Medicaid under the 

ACA would see much smaller reductions in enrollment. 
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TABLE 1 

Federal Health Spending under the ACA and the Graham-Cassidy Bill, 2020–26 

Millions of dollars 

 ACA Graham-Cassidy Difference 

State 
Total federal 

spending 
Total federal 

spending 
Total federal 

spending 
Percent change from 

ACA 

Alabama 42,111 45,422 3,310 7.9% 
Alaska 11,794 15,007 3,214 27.2% 
Arizona 108,259 95,209 -13,049 -12.1% 
Arkansas 33,527 34,379 852 2.5% 
California 303,011 293,400 -9,611 -3.2% 

Colorado 54,337 44,497 -9,841 -18.1% 
Connecticut 41,339 35,791 -5,549 -13.4% 
Delaware 10,572 10,070 -502 -4.8% 
District of Columbia 12,998 12,824 -174 -1.3% 
Florida 197,998 179,270 -18,728 -9.5% 

Georgia 79,759 96,235 16,476 20.7% 
Hawaii 10,134 11,612 1,478 14.6% 
Idaho 22,105 23,270 1,165 5.3% 
Illinois 114,652 113,383 -1,269 -1.1% 
Indiana 63,808 64,105 296 0.5% 

Iowa 25,049 27,035 1,986 7.9% 
Kansas 19,479 22,936 3,456 17.7% 
Kentucky 78,718 55,656 -23,062 -29.3% 
Louisiana 57,720 53,592 -4,127 -7.2% 
Maine 15,103 14,977 -126 -0.8% 

Maryland 61,379 51,792 -9,587 -15.6% 
Massachusetts 71,394 67,577 -3,817 -5.3% 
Michigan 107,593 103,087 -4,506 -4.2% 
Minnesota 54,753 56,429 1,676 3.1% 
Mississippi 33,631 38,592 4,961 14.8% 

Missouri 66,611 71,741 5,131 7.7% 
Montana 16,759 14,173 -2,587 -15.4% 
Nebraska 14,353 15,441 1,088 7.6% 
Nevada 27,895 25,480 -2,415 -8.7% 
New Hampshire 10,696 9,718 -978 -9.1% 

New Jersey 97,952 74,462 -23,490 -24.0% 
New Mexico 51,850 42,287 -9,563 -18.4% 
New York 266,198 246,244 -19,954 -7.5% 
North Carolina 133,748 127,511 -6,238 -4.7% 
North Dakota 5,704 5,556 -148 -2.6% 

Ohio 127,270 120,615 -6,655 -5.2% 
Oklahoma 39,804 44,632 4,829 12.1% 
Oregon 55,549 42,878 -12,671 -22.8% 
Pennsylvania 128,578 119,672 -8,906 -6.9% 
Rhode Island 15,952 12,991 -2,960 -18.6% 

South Carolina 51,729 54,097 2,368 4.6% 
South Dakota 6,946 8,298 1,351 19.5% 
Tennessee 80,518 81,001 483 0.6% 
Texas 254,259 300,074 45,815 18.0% 
Utah 27,797 30,819 3,022 10.9% 

Vermont 8,088 8,038 -50 -0.6% 
Virginia 52,162 56,896 4,734 9.1% 
Washington 66,288 53,864 -12,423 -18.7% 
West Virginia 27,239 21,368 -5,870 -21.6% 
Wisconsin 42,242 46,401 4,159 9.8% 
Wyoming 4,674 5,807 1,133 24.2% 

Total 3,312,085 3,206,212 -105,873 -3.2% 

URBAN INSTITUTE  

Source: Urban Institute analysis using HIPSM 2017. 
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TABLE 2.A 

Medicaid Enrollment by State, 2020 

Thousands of people 

State ACA Graham-Cassidy Difference 
Percent change 

from ACA 

Alabama 930 874 -56 -6.0% 
Alaska 146 103 -44 -29.8% 
Arizona 1,740 1,228 -512 -29.4% 
Arkansas 944 528 -416 -44.0% 
California 11,377 6,963 -4,414 -38.8% 

Colorado 1,308 695 -614 -46.9% 
Connecticut 765 502 -264 -34.4% 
Delaware 190 149 -42 -21.9% 
District of Columbia 175 122 -53 -30.1% 
Florida 3,631 3,273 -358 -9.9% 

Georgia 1,773 1,750 -23 -1.3% 
Hawaii 280 209 -71 -25.4% 
Idaho 300 267 -34 -11.3% 
Illinois 2,769 2,135 -633 -22.9% 
Indiana 1,382 886 -497 -35.9% 

Iowa 591 418 -173 -29.2% 
Kansas 399 391 -8 -2.0% 
Kentucky 1,360 659 -701 -51.6% 
Louisiana 1,320 932 -388 -29.4% 
Maine 267 249 -19 -6.9% 

Maryland 1,233 787 -446 -36.2% 
Massachusetts 1,560 1,172 -388 -24.9% 
Michigan 2,207 1,522 -685 -31.0% 
Minnesota 914 697 -217 -23.8% 
Mississippi 684 643 -42 -6.1% 

Missouri 1,053 959 -94 -8.9% 
Montana 241 160 -81 -33.6% 
Nebraska 236 233 -3 -1.3% 
Nevada 610 352 -257 -42.2% 
New Hampshire 215 133 -82 -38.2% 

New Jersey 1,644 1,006 -638 -38.8% 
New Mexico 798 431 -366 -45.9% 
New York 4,816 3,563 -1,254 -26.0% 
North Carolina 2,026 1,810 -216 -10.7% 
North Dakota 85 49 -36 -42.2% 

Ohio 2,583 1,699 -885 -34.2% 
Oklahoma 705 696 -10 -1.4% 
Oregon 973 559 -414 -42.5% 
Pennsylvania 2,475 1,699 -775 -31.3% 
Rhode Island 268 161 -107 -40.0% 

South Carolina 901 838 -63 -7.0% 
South Dakota 127 126 -1 -0.8% 
Tennessee 1,536 1,235 -301 -19.6% 
Texas 4,734 4,675 -59 -1.2% 
Utah 378 365 -13 -3.4% 

Vermont 148 100 -49 -32.8% 
Virginia 959 940 -19 -1.9% 
Washington 1,712 996 -715 -41.8% 
West Virginia 530 263 -267 -50.4% 
Wisconsin 955 922 -33 -3.4% 
Wyoming 64 63 -1 -1.4% 

Total 69,019 51,187 -17,832 -25.8% 

URBAN INSTITUTE  

Source: Urban Institute analysis using HIPSM 2017. 



T H E  G R A H A M - C A S S I D Y  B I L L  5   
 

TABLE 2.B 

Medicaid Enrollment by State, 2026 

Thousands of people 

State ACA Graham-Cassidy Difference 
Percent change 

from ACA 

Alabama 955 888 -66 -7.0% 
Alaska 153 118 -35 -23.1% 
Arizona 1,870 1,368 -503 -26.9% 
Arkansas 997 625 -372 -37.3% 
California 11,557 8,013 -3,544 -30.7% 

Colorado 1,379 856 -523 -38.0% 
Connecticut 776 599 -177 -22.8% 
Delaware 200 162 -39 -19.3% 
District of Columbia 182 160 -22 -12.2% 
Florida 3,818 3,429 -390 -10.2% 

Georgia 1,965 1,939 -26 -1.3% 
Hawaii 281 214 -68 -24.0% 
Idaho 323 286 -37 -11.4% 
Illinois 2,811 2,353 -458 -16.3% 
Indiana 1,457 1,122 -335 -23.0% 

Iowa 630 525 -106 -16.7% 
Kansas 415 406 -9 -2.1% 
Kentucky 1,378 758 -620 -45.0% 
Louisiana 1,329 920 -409 -30.8% 
Maine 267 243 -25 -9.2% 

Maryland 1,305 939 -366 -28.1% 
Massachusetts 1,637 1,171 -465 -28.4% 
Michigan 2,225 1,786 -439 -19.7% 
Minnesota 988 915 -72 -7.3% 
Mississippi 688 633 -55 -8.0% 

Missouri 1,080 977 -103 -9.6% 
Montana 247 162 -85 -34.4% 
Nebraska 250 247 -3 -1.4% 
Nevada 683 448 -235 -34.3% 
New Hampshire 218 153 -65 -29.9% 

New Jersey 1,668 1,201 -467 -28.0% 
New Mexico 806 511 -295 -36.6% 
New York 4,865 3,641 -1,224 -25.2% 
North Carolina 2,207 1,967 -240 -10.9% 
North Dakota 89 62 -27 -30.2% 

Ohio 2,616 1,963 -653 -24.9% 
Oklahoma 734 723 -11 -1.5% 
Oregon 1,012 703 -309 -30.5% 
Pennsylvania 2,572 2,080 -492 -19.1% 
Rhode Island 272 177 -94 -34.8% 

South Carolina 933 861 -72 -7.8% 
South Dakota 134 133 -1 -0.8% 
Tennessee 1,610 1,289 -320 -19.9% 
Texas 5,042 4,977 -65 -1.3% 
Utah 411 397 -14 -3.4% 

Vermont 147 109 -38 -25.7% 
Virginia 1,033 1,010 -23 -2.3% 
Washington 1,794 1,181 -613 -34.2% 
West Virginia 532 296 -235 -44.2% 
Wisconsin 987 952 -35 -3.5% 
Wyoming 65 64 -1 -1.3% 

Total 71,592 56,711 -14,882 -20.8% 

URBAN INSTITUTE  

Source: Urban Institute analysis using HIPSM 2017. 
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Sources of Uncertainty in Other Coverage Effects 

Would the block grants continue after 2026, and if so, at what level? 

How many states would invest in developing new insurance coverage subsidy programs to use the block 

grant dollars, if they anticipate the program to be short-lived? Would this uncertainty lead more states 

to choose the most administratively simple way to use their federal allotment? Would this uncertainty 

dissuade states from creating new programs to provide direct coverage to their residents, knowing that 

these programs could be eliminated in 2027? 

How many states could reach the political consensus necessary to use these new 

block grants, and how soon could that consensus be reached? 

The bill requires states to apply for their 2020 block grant funds by March 2019. The applications 

require states to delineate how their share of the funds would be used. Many states would require 

legislation to permit even the application to be made, and some state legislatures do not meet in 2018, 

necessitating special sessions. Funds appropriated to states that do not claim their block grant 

allotments would go toward federal deficit reduction. These practicalities are directly related to the 

amount of the appropriated funds that would be drawn down by the states and the years in which that 

would occur. These decisions could change with political control of the governorship and/or state 

legislatures over the following seven years. 

How would states use the block grants? 

There could be as many different policy regimes as there are participating states, and different regimes 

could lead to vastly different effects on insurance coverage across states and across different types of 

people (e.g., healthy people versus people with health problems, low-income people versus middle- and 

higher-income people, self-employed people versus unemployed people versus people working in small 

or large firms, families with children versus families without). The bill specifies only broad categories of 

uses for the funds, with no specific requirement that the funds be used for the low-income population or 

for the purchase of insurance coverage at all. As a consequence, states have broad leeway in using any 

block grant money they receive. We use that flexibility to outline some possible state choices below.  

 Some options, particularly those unrelated to directly subsidizing insurance coverage, could be 

implemented more quickly. Many if not all states would not be able to develop, legislate, structure, and 

implement such options by January 1, 2020, and this practicality could have substantial implications for 

states’ policy choices. The bill also increases states’ authority to eliminate insurance market regulations 

that were implemented nationally as part of the ACA. Changes to these rules generally affect the 

number and characteristics of uninsured people and underinsured people. They also affect the costs of 

coverage for insured people and the costs of care for uninsured people, tending to benefit the currently 

healthy at the direct cost of those with health problems and those at higher risk of future health 

problems.4 
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Possible State Reactions to Graham-Cassidy Block 

Grants 

We outline eight examples of state choices under the Graham-Cassidy bill. These are by no means 

exhaustive, but merely illustrate what states could do if the bill is enacted. The options are ordered from 

least to most burdensome for states to accomplish. 

1. Leave the Money on the Table 

State policymakers could decide not to apply for the funds at all, either because their political leaders 

are uninterested in using the funds or because they cannot come to agreement on how to use them. 

Presumably, a state that rejects block grant funds would roll back ACA insurance market rules to permit 

unlimited insurer health status premium rating (at issue and at annual renewal), eliminate essential 

health benefit requirements and out-of-pocket limits, and reinstate annual and lifetime limits; all these 

changes are permitted under the bill. If a state did not make these changes, its private nongroup 

insurance market would collapse because of adverse selection. 

In these states, the number of uninsured people would increase tremendously, with the size of 

those increases directly related to the number of people who gained coverage under the ACA. West 

Virginia, Kentucky, Washington, Ohio, California, and Oregon saw the largest coverage gains under the 

ACA and thus would suffer the largest losses in this scenario (Garrett and Gangopadhyaya 2016).5 The 

largest increases in uninsurance would be seen among people with low incomes and people with health 

problems. Providers would face very large increases in demand for uncompensated care, so large that 

they would not be able to financially accommodate them. This would lead to much higher rates of unmet 

medical need and more financially vulnerable health care providers. 

2. Displace Other State Spending 

States often do not use block grants for their intended purposes. Instead, they displace their own 

spending with block grant dollars, using the funds to pay for other priorities, such as deficit reduction or 

infrastructure. The Graham-Cassidy bill allows states to “provide payments for health care providers for 

the provision of services specified by the CMS Administrator.” Today, states spend their own funds on 

health care services for specific populations and providers—for example, on mental health services, 

funding for public hospitals, prison health care, and uncompensated care funding for hospitals and other 

providers. Some states could decrease or eliminate their own spending, replace it with block grant 

funds, and use state dollars for other purposes—even purposes wholly unrelated to health care. 

If block grants displace state funding, health outcomes would look very much like those in option 1 

above. The number of uninsured people would rise at least as high as it would have been if the ACA had 

never been implemented. States could also use a portion of the block grant to displace their own 

spending, reserving the other portion of the block grant for health care. The coverage effect would 

depend upon how much of a state’s grant is used for which purpose. 
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3. Make Direct Payments to Hospitals and/or Other Providers to Help Finance 

Increased Demand for Uncompensated Care 

The least administratively complex state option, after options 1 and 2 above, is using block grant funds 

to offset at least some of the very large increase in demand for uncompensated care that would result 

from repealing the Medicaid expansion, imposing Medicaid per capita caps on the traditional program, 

and eliminating the ACA’s premium tax credit and cost-sharing reductions. The more states use block 

grant funds to add to, instead of substitute for, current uncompensated care funding, the more unmet 

need could be mitigated over the seven-year block grant period. 

The number of uninsured people would likely be as high as under options 1 and 2, but unmet 

medical need would be lower. Access to care could be ad hoc because the uninsured would be far less 

likely to have a usual source of care other than emergency departments, the barriers to continuity of 

care would be very high, and the distribution of services provided would vary with people’s ability to 

identify and access providers receiving funding (and thus able to provide care). The quality of care and 

distribution of health care services would depend upon how much of a state’s block grant funds are used 

to mitigate increased unmet need and upon how the program distributes funds to different providers. 

Would the funds be well targeted to providers serving the uninsured? Would those funds be used 

efficiently, given the barriers to continuity of care and reduced access to preventive services, and 

allocated efficiently across provider types, locations, and service types? Would uninsured people be 

informed that subsidized services were available to them, and would they be able to access them? 

4. Reinstate Reinsurance for High-Cost Medical Cases 

Reinsurance for the nongroup market was a temporary component of the ACA, and a longer-term or 

permanent reinsurance program has been suggested as an important fix for the ACA and even as a 

component of repeal-and-replace proposals. This program would correct for the disproportionate 

enrollment of high-medical-cost cases in the nongroup market by reimbursing a portion of high claims 

with funds raised from broad-based sources (e.g., from people with private insurance or from all 

taxpayers). In other words, reinsurance is intended to offset the adverse selection that can occur in a 

market where insurers cannot discriminate against enrollees with health problems (e.g., by denying 

coverage, limiting benefits offered, or charging higher premiums based on expected health care needs). 

The Graham-Cassidy bill would allow states to use their block grant funds in whole or in part to finance 

a reinsurance program. 

But reinsurance doesn’t make sense in a private nongroup market without ACA market rules. 

Repeal of those rules would allow insurers to exclude people with health problems from enrolling or to 

limit benefits to protect insurers from the financial exposure associated with high claims. States that 

maintain the ACA’s regulatory protections for high-need people could use reinsurance, but they would 

have to combine it with financial assistance—and, ideally, with an individual mandate—to make 

coverage affordable for people with modest incomes. Witout a mandate and financial assistance, 

enrollment in the market would decrease, the average health care costs of enrollees would increase 
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significantly, and the reinsurance dollars alone would likely be insufficient to stabilize the markets. The 

more money spent on income-related assistance, the less money would be left for reinsurance, and vice 

versa. 

5. Bring Back High-Risk Pools 

By the end of 2011, 35 states had high-risk pools, providing insurance coverage to fewer than 227,000 

enrollees (Pollitz 2017). Only four of these states had more than 20,000 enrollees in their pools, and 

eleven had fewer than 2,000. The challenges of adequately financing these types of insurance pools, as 

well as the affordability and benefit limitations associated with them, have been well documented. But 

at least the 35 states that had constructed these pools before the ACA’s implementation should be able 

to restart them using block grant funds. 

However, as we have shown (Blumberg 2011; Blumberg, Buettgens, and Holahan 2017), 

segregating high-cost people into their own insurance pool and providing them with coverage sufficient 

to meet their medical needs at an affordable premium requires very large investments of public dollars. 

States would determine the amount of financial assistance to provide to this very expensive population. 

The more comprehensive the benefits and the more assistance is related to enrollees’ incomes, the less 

block grant money would be left to assist low- and modest- income people with fewer health care needs. 

But with narrower benefits and more restrictive eligibility rules, fewer people with high medical needs 

would receive help, and more of them would remain uninsured and underinsured. Because the bill 

allows for insurers to re-underwrite enrollees annually even if they remain continually insured, it would 

also leave more people underinsured and uninsured when health problems arise later. This would create 

more demand for the high-risk pool over time, quickly exhausting block grant funds for necessary 

assistance. 

6. Provide Some Financial Assistance for People Purchasing Nongroup Coverage, 

but Roll Back Some or All of the ACA’s Market Rules 

Under the Graham-Cassidy bill, states could develop their own programs to preserve financial 

assistance for some residents, perhaps for people who would otherwise have been eligible for the 

Medicaid eligibility expansion or financial assistance through the Marketplaces or some subset of them. 

But it would be legislatively and administratively challenging to do so by January 1, 2020, even in states 

with favorable political environments. States that currently rely on the federal Healthcare.gov portal for 

ACA enrollment would face the greatest difficulties, but even state-based Marketplaces currently rely 

on the federal data hub for their eligibility determination processes. Thus, any state taking this approach 

would need to put a new system in place, perhaps building off of and expanding Medicaid eligibility 

determination processes. 

States would have to decide which residents would be eligible, how much assistance each resident 

would be eligible for, and how that assistance would be structured. They could keep a subsidy structure 

similar to the ACA’s or create a new one, and they could provide assistance to as many people as 

possible based on their available block grant allotment. With the elimination of the Medicaid expansion, 
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many very low–income people would be folded into the pool of potential private nongroup enrollees, 

making their coverage more expensive than under current law. Estimating how much coverage 

assistance could be provided under this approach is challenging and iterative, with substantial 

uncertainty surrounding states’ abilities to inform and enroll eligible people. States taking this approach 

could significantly underestimate the costs of enrolling these people, leading to enrollment limits or cost 

overruns, or overestimate the costs, leaving federal dollars on the table. 

In this scenario, we assume states would provide this assistance but roll back the ACA’s regulatory 

rules that provide essential health benefit requirements, cost-sharing maximums, and prohibit premium 

variation by health status. We also assume no individual mandate to enroll in coverage or pay a penalty. 

This approach would mean that consumers could use block grant dollars to purchase low-value policies. 

Healthy people would have access to coverage, but those expected to have high health care needs could 

be shut out. Thus, the number of uninsured and underinsured people would still likely be quite high, and 

using government dollars in this way would be controversial. 

7. Preserve as Much of the ACA as Possible Using Block Grant Funds 

This scenario is similar to the previous one, but assumes that states decide to keep the ACA’s regulatory 

rules in place and legislate their own individual mandate penalties. These states might use their block 

grant funds to finance premium and cost-sharing assistance to the low- and modest-income populations 

of their state, consistent with the assistance provided under the ACA. These states would also face the 

legislative and administrative challenges delineated in option 6 above. 

But if states overcame these challenges, they may find that, with the Medicaid expansion population 

rolled into a program subsidizing private nongroup coverage, their block grant dollars would be 

insufficient to replicate ACA levels of assistance. If so, enrollment could be lower than under current 

law, and more people would be exempt from the mandate penalties because they would not have access 

to financial assistance. Depending upon the number of expansion and nongroup enrollees who could 

receive assistance, the private nongroup insurance risk pool under Graham-Cassidy could be quite 

different from that under the ACA. If the average enrollee under Graham-Cassidy is sicker than the 

average enrollee under the ACA, average unsubsidized costs for nongroup insurance coverage would be 

higher than expected, the government cost of ACA-like subsidies would be higher as well, and the block 

grant dollars could leave even more people uninsured than anticipated. 

8. Preserve as Much of the ACA as Possible Using Block Grant Funds and Additional 

State Dollars 

States that take the approach in option 7 but also invest state funds in the program would see the 

highest rates of insurance coverage. Very few states would have the financial or political ability to do 

this. And as described above, states would leave themselves at risk for uncertain financial liability, 

depending upon how assistance was structured and how eligibility and assistance changes affect the 

average health care costs of enrollees. 
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Conclusion 

As these examples illustrate, each state’s policy decisions, administrative capacity, and program 

implementation capability would determine the coverage implications of the Graham-Cassidy bill. It is 

unlikely that any state could effectively use block grant funds to preserve the ACA’s current structure; 

doing so by January 1, 2020, is a near impossibility. And the other options states might find politically 

and administratively attractive would lead to large increases in the uninsured. Ironically, the states that 

would experience federal funding increases from 2020 to 2026 are those least inclined to expand 

coverage, as evidenced by their decisions not to expand Medicaid eligibility, and those facing federal 

funding cuts are those most inclined to expand coverage. Thus, the reallocation of federal funds under 

Graham-Cassidy and the states’ discretionary power to use them for coverage or other purposes are 

likely to lead to even greater coverage losses. It is therefore prudent to anticipate that this approach 

would cause the number of uninsured to increase by tens of millions of people, beginning in 2020. 
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